

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE SOUTH AFRICAN APARTHEID LITIGATION

MDL No. 1499 (SAS)  
ECF Case

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

LUNGISILE NTSEBEZA, *ET AL.*,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

DAIMLER AG, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS.

02 Civ. 4712 (SAS)  
02 Civ. 6218 (SAS)  
03 Civ. 1024 (SAS)

SAKWE BALINTULO, *ET AL.*,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

DAIMLER AG, *ET AL.*,

DEFENDANTS.

03 Civ. 4524 (SAS)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR AN ORDER FINDING CORPORATE LIABILITY UNDER THE  
ALIEN TORT STATUTE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT CORPORATIONS MAY NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS UNDER THE ATS BINDS THIS COURT AND RESOLVES THIS CASE .....	4
A. This Court Remains Bound By <i>Kiobel I</i> Unless And Until That Decision Is Directly Overruled By The Supreme Court Or The En Banc Second Circuit .....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Theory That <i>Kiobel II</i> Casts Doubt On <i>Kiobel I</i> Rests On a Profound Misreading of <i>Kiobel II</i> .....	6
C. <i>Licci</i> Does Not Make Corporate Liability An Open Question For This Court .....	12
II. ON THE MERITS OF THE ISSUE, ATS LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE NATURAL PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ALLEGED INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS .....	13
A. <i>Kiobel I</i> Correctly Concluded That The Question Of Corporate ATS Liability Is Determined With Reference To International Human Rights Law, Which Does Not Recognize Corporate Liability.....	13
B. Even If Corporate ATS Liability Is Determined By Federal Common Law, There Is No Basis For Corporate ATS Liability In Federal Common Law .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	16
<i>Boyd v. AWB Ltd.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>Brodsky v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 56 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 503037 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	1, 4, 13
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	16
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	17
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8, 15
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	15
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Garay v. Slattery</i> , 23 F.3d 744 (2d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	10
<i>John Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Liu v. Siemens A.G.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 317, 2013 WL 5692504 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2013) .....	9
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>McHugh v. Rubin</i> , 220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	17
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australian Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Porzig v. Dresdner, Kleinwort, Benson, N. Am. LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Reed v. A.W. Lawrence &amp; Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Starshinova v. Batratchenko</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Tymoshenko v. Firtash</i> , 2013 WL 4564646 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Unicorn Bulk Traders Ltd. v. Fortune Mar. Enters., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 125751 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Emmenegger</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 506 F.2d 1200 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Plugh</i> , 648 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 17
Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b) (15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)).....	8, 11
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	18
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	18
